




































AGENDA ITEM 13.(d) 
MEETING DATE February 15, 2017 

 
SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 
TO:    Members of the Governing Board 
 
SUBJECT: PERFORMING ARTS BUILDING 1200 RENOVATION 

PROJECT – BUDGET REVISION 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
CONTINUED FROM THE PREVIOUS PAGE 
 
This is recommended for two reasons: 
 

1. It is recommended to spend out the remaining Measure G funding on the Performing Arts 
Building Renovation Project.   

 
2. Potential Change Order requests are currently under negotiation that are anticipated to exceed 

the current project budget, but the final costs are not yet known.  Once the final costs are 
known, Contractor Change Orders will be presented to the Board for approval.  At the final 
completion of the project, if there is any unused Measure Q project funding, a recommendation 
will be presented to the Board for approval to reallocate it to another Measure Q project. 
 

Project Budget Summary: 
 
$13,760,000 State Funding (68% total budget) 
$  6,347,818 Measure Q Funding (31% total budget) 
$     219,882 Proposed Measure G Funding (1% total budget) 
$20,327,700 New Total Budget 
 
The Board is asked to approve a budget increase of $219,882 for the Performing Arts Building 1200 
Renovation Phase 1 Project.  The new total project budget will be $20,327,700. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

-19-





http://www.solano.edu/measureq/planning.php








http://www.solano.edu/measureq/planning.php.













	ADP27AD.tmp
	SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
	TO: Members of the Governing Board
	SUBJECT:  CONSENT CALENDAR – FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION


	UREQUESTED ACTIONU: APPROVAL

	ADPB976.tmp
	Section 3. Officers of the Board are hereby authorized and directed, jointly and severally, to do any and all things and to execute and deliver any and all documents which they may deem necessary or advisable in order to give effect to and comply with...

	ADP8E62.tmp
	Article I   Purpose and Goals
	Article II   Purposes for Which Debt Proceeds May be Used
	Section 2.01. Authority and Purposes of the Issuance of Debt
	Section 2.02. State Law
	Section 2.03. Debt Issued to Finance Operating Costs

	Article III   Types of Debt That May be Issued
	Section 3.01. Types of Debt Authorized to be Issued
	A. Short-Term: The District may issue fixed-rate and/or variable rate short-term debt, which may include TRANs, when such instruments allow the District to meet its cash flow requirements. The District may also issue bond anticipation notes (“BANs”) t...
	B. Long-Term: Debt issues may be used to finance essential capital facilities, projects and certain equipment where it is appropriate to spread the cost of the projects over more than one budget year. Long-term debt should not be used to fund District...
	C. Lease/Equipment Financing: Lease-purchase obligations or appropriation leases are a routine and appropriate means of financing capital equipment and certain capital facilities.  However, lease obligations may impact on budget flexibility.
	D. Use of General Obligation Bonds:  A significant portion of the District’s capital projects are projected to be funded by GO Bond proceeds.  Projects financed by the GO Bonds will be determined by the constraints of applicable law and the project li...


	Article IV   Relationship of Debt to and Integration with District’s Capital Improvement Program or Budget
	Section 4.01. Impact on Operating Budget and District Debt Burden
	Section 4.02. Capital Improvement Program
	Section 4.03. Refunding and Restructuring Policy
	A. Considerations for Refunding.
	1. District’s Best Interest.  Whenever deemed to be in the best interest of the District, the District shall consider refunding or restructuring outstanding debt if it will be financially advantageous or beneficial for debt repayment and/or structurin...
	2. Net Present Value Analysis. The District shall review a net present value analysis of any proposed refunding in order to make a determination regarding the cost-effectiveness of the proposed refunding.
	3. Maximize Expected Net Savings.  The District shall time the refinancing of debt to maximize the District’s expected net savings over the life of the debt.
	4. Comply with Existing Legal Requirements.  The refunding of any existing debt shall comply with all applicable State and Federal laws governing such issuance.



	Article V   Policy Goals Related to District’s Planning Goals and Objectives
	1. The District shall strive to fund capital improvements from voter-approved GO Bond issues to preserve the availability of its General Fund for District operating purposes and other purposes that cannot be funded by such bond issues.
	2. To the extent applicable, the District shall endeavor to attain the best possible credit rating for each debt issue in order to reduce interest costs, within the context of preserving financial flexibility and meeting capital funding requirements.
	3. The District shall take all practical precautions and proactive measures to avoid any financial decision that will negatively impact current credit ratings on existing or future debt issues.
	4. The District shall, with respect to GO Bonds, remain mindful of its statutory debt limit in relation to assessed value growth within the school district and the tax burden needed to meet long-term capital requirements.
	5. The District shall consider market conditions and District cash flows when timing the issuance of debt.
	6. The District shall determine the amortization (maturity) schedule which will fit best within the overall debt structure of the District at the time the new debt is issued.
	7. The District shall match the term of the issue to the useful lives of assets funded by that issue whenever practicable and economical, while considering repair and replacement costs of those assets to be incurred in the future.
	8. The District shall, when issuing debt, assess financial alternatives to include new and innovative financing approaches, including whenever feasible, categorical grants, revolving loans or other State/federal aid, so as to minimize the encroachment...
	9. The District shall, when planning for the sizing and timing of debt issuance, consider its ability to expend the funds obtained in a timely, efficient and economical manner.

	Article VI   Internal Control Procedures for Issuance of Debt  to Ensure Intended Use of Proceeds
	Section 6.01. Structure of Debt Issues
	A. Maturity of Debt: The duration of a debt issue shall be consistent, to the extent possible, with the economic or useful life of the improvement or asset that the issue is financing. In addition, the average life of tax-exempt financing shall not ex...
	B. Debt Structure:
	1. GO Bonds:
	a. New Money Bond Issuances:  For tax-exempt new money bond issuances, the District shall size the bond issuance consistent with the “spend-down” requirements of the Internal Revenue Code and within any limits approved by the District’s voters.  To th...
	b. Refunding Bond Issuances:  The sizing of refunding bonds will be determined by the amount of money that will be required to cover the principal of, accrued interest (if any) on, and redemption premium for the bonds to be defeased on the call date a...
	c. Maximum Maturity:  All bonds issued by the District shall mature within the limits set forth in applicable provisions of the Education Code or the Government Code. The final maturity of tax-exempt bonds will also be limited to the average useful li...
	d. Taxable Bonds:  Taxable bonds shall be considered for funding projects which do not satisfy the “spend-down” requirements of the Internal Revenue Code.

	2. Lease-Purchase Obligations: The final maturity of equipment or real property lease obligations will be limited to the useful life of the assets to be financed.

	C. Debt Service Structure: The District shall design the financing schedule and repayment of debt so as to take best advantage of market conditions, provide flexibility, and, as practical, to recapture or maximize its debt capacity for future use.

	Section 6.02. Use of Proceeds
	1. As required by Government Code Section 53410, the District shall only use GO Bond proceeds for the purposes approved by the District’s voters; and
	2. The Vice President, Finance and Administration shall have the responsibility, no less often than annually, to provide to the District’s Board of Trustees a written report which shall contain at least the following information:
	3. The District shall post on the District website the Annual Report of the District’s Independent Bond Oversight Committee which has been given the responsibility to review the expenditure of GO Bond proceeds to assure the community that all GO Bond ...
	4. The District shall hire an independent auditor to perform an annual independent financial and performance audit of the expenditure of GO Bond proceeds, and to post such audits on the District website.



	ADPA1EF.tmp
	CO Summary

	311Q - 2Q 2016-2017 For Information.pdf
	certify 2nd QTR
	311Q - 2nd QTR Report 12.31.16




